Tetrahedron Letters,Vol.29,No.36,pp 4563-4566,1988 0040-4039/88 $3.00 + .oo
Printed in Great Britain Perganon Press plc
SYNTHETIC AND STRUCTURAL STUDIES IN THE GONIOMITINE ALKALOID SERIES :
A NEW REDUCTIVE CYCLIZATION REACTION IN THE INDOLE FIELD
Chiyomi Hashimoto and Henri-Philippe Husson-
lnstitut de Chimie des Substances Naturelles, C.N.R.S., 91198 Gif-sur-Yvette, France
Abstract A synthetic approach towards the indole alkaloid goniomitine 1 has been
studred via a route inspired by a biogenetic hypothesis. The key step of t%is reaction

1987, 28, 2123.
C. Kan-Fan and H.-P. Husson, Tetrahedron Lett.,
Biogenetic numbering system
508.
: J. Le Men and W.I. Taylor, Experientia, 1965, g,
D.S. Grierson, M. Harris, and H.-P. Husson, J. Am. Chem. Sot., 1980, 102, 1064
and references herein cited.
H.-P. Husson, C. Thal, P. Potier and E. Wenkert, J. Chem. Sot. Chem. Commun.,
1970, 480.For a further example see R.J. Sundberg, H.l-. Russel, W.V. Ligon, Jr.
and L.-S. Lin, J. Org. Chem., 1972, 37, 719.
C. Thal, Th. Imbert, H.-P. Husson and P. Potier, Bull. Sot. Chim. Fr., 1973,
2010.
A.B. Smith, Ill. M. Visnick, J.N. Haseltine and P.A. Sprengeler, Tetrahedron,
1986, 42, 2957.
4 : mp 139Y (CH Cl -Et 0). MS m/z
NMR (400 MHz, &I 2, sd :
: 222 (M+). IR (CHCI ) cm-l : 3450 (NH).
3.06 (m, 4H. 16- and 17-H ) 2.28 (br.s 1H 7-H)
7.09 (td, J = 8 and 1?5Hz, 1H. 10-H), 7.14 (td, J = 8 add’l.5Hz. 1H. ‘11-H’), 7.22
(dd, J = 8 and 5 Hz, 1H. 14-H). 7.30 (dd, J = 8 and 1.5Hz, lH, 12-H). 7.47 (dt,
J = 8 and 2Hz, lH, 15-H), 7.54 (dd, J = 8 and 1.5Hz. lH, 9-H). 8.26 (br, lH,
NH), 8.49 (dd, J = 5 and 2Hz, lH, 3-H), 8.51 (d, J = 2Hz, lH, 21-H). (50MHz)
29.4 (C-16) 32.5 (C-17) 99.5 (C-7)
Ij:-9:) 120 8 (C-1;) 123 5 (C-14) 128 6 (C-‘8)
110.5 (C-12) 119.2 (C-10)
(c-i3j, 138.1 (c-2oj, 14Q.9 (c-3),‘149.i (c-21):
136.1 (C-2j, 136.3 (C-15): ::;::
C H N
N1511.+63.
calculated C, 81.05 ; H, 6.35 ; N, 12.60%. Found C, 80.94 ; H, 6.37 ;
5 : mp 134OC (CH Cl -n-hexane). MS m/z : 266 (M+). IR (CHCI ) cm-l . 3550-3100
Tbr, OH), 3450 (F?H)? NMR (400 MHz, CDCI ) 6H : 2.86 (t, J 3= 7Hz. 2H. 6-H )
2.95 (t, J = 7Hz, 2H. 17-H2), 3.03 (t, J = 7&z, ZH, 16-H2), 3.75 (t, J = 7Hz, 2%:
5-H2), 7.10 (br t, J = 8Hz, lH, 10-H) ; 7.15 (br t, J = 8Hz, lH, 11-H), 7.19
(dd, J = 8 and 5 Hz, 1H. 14-H). 7.29 (br d, J = 8Hz. 1H. 12-H), 7.40 (br d, J =
8Hz, lH, 15-H), 7.54 (br d, J = 8Hz, lH, 9-H). 8.14 (br, 1H. NH), 8.39 (br s,
lH, 21-H). 8.46 (br d, J = 5Hz, lH, 3-H). (50MHz) 6C : 27.9, 28.1 (C-6, C-16).
33.7 (C-17), 62.9 (C-5), 108.6 (C-7), 110.7 (C-12), 118.5 (C-9). 119.7 (C-10).
121.8 (C-11). 123.5 (C-14). 128.7 (C-8), 135.1 (C-2), 136.1 (C-15). 136.4 (C-13).
147.9 (C-3). 149.9 (C-21).
C H N 0 calculated C, 76.66 ; H, 6.81
N;71a.867$.
; N, 10.51%. Found C, 76.43, H, 6.88 ;
7 : viscous oil. MS m/z : 286 (M+). IR (CHCI ) cm
-1 : 3440 (NH), 3550-3050 (br,
OH). NMR (200MHz. CDCI ) 6H : 0.92 (m. 1%) 15-Heg) 1.63 (m 7H. 14- and
17-H2, 15-Hax, 20-H and A-Hax), 2.03 (br t, J’= 10Hz. 1’H. 3-Hax)‘, 2.28 (s, 3H.
NMe), 2.76 (m, 4H. 3-Heq, 21-Heq and 16-H2), 2.96 (t, J = 7Hz, 2H. 6-H ), 3.83
(t, J = 7Hz, 2H. 5-HZ), 7.07 (m, 2H, lo- and 11-H), 7.34j(br d, J = 8&z, 1H.
12-H), 7.50 (br d, J = 8Hz. 1H. 9-H). 9.33 (br, 1H. NH). C NMR (see Table 1).
8 : viscous oil. MS m/z * 284 (M+). IR (CHCI ) cm-l : 3570-3150 (br OH) NMR
74OOMHz. CDCI ) 6H : 1.‘54 (br d, J = 13Hz. ?H, 14-Heq), 1.68 (m, 1’H. 17:Hax).
1.82 (m, 2H, 15-H ) 1.94 (m lH, Ill-Hax), 2.00 (m, 1H. 20-H), 2.07 (s, 3H,